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40 years and moving forward

John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor

Scott J. Nally, Director
y December 11, 2012

Mr. Chris Valerian

Sunny Farms Landfill, LLC
12386 Township Road 108
Fostoria, OH. 44830

Re: Sunny Farms Landfill, Seneca County
Request to Discontinue Analysis of Ground Water for PCBs

Dear Mr. Valerian:

On August 16, 2012, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), Northwest
District Office (NWDO), received a document titled, “Request to Discontinue PCB Analysis
of Groundwater” (request), dated August 15, 2012, for the Sunny Farms Landfill (Facility).
The request was prepared by Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. The owner/operator
seeks permission to discontinue analysis of ground water for the presence of PCBs.

On March 1, 1994, Ohio EPA issued Permit To Install (PTI) Number 03-6324. PTI condition
number 17 states:

“The permittee shall analyze the ground water annually for the presence of PCB. This
constituent shall be sampled and reported in accordance with the sampling and analysis
plan in the PTI. The sample shall be analyzed in accordance with an SW-846 test method
preapproved by the Ohio EPA.”

The August 15, 2012, document concluded that other Ohio municipal solid waste
landfills that accept waste streams similar to the Facility are not required to analyze
ground water for the presence of PCBs. Further, PCBs have never been detected
above the laboratory Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) in the ground water or in the
annual leachate grab sample required to be analyzed for PCBs pursuant to OAC Rule
3745-27-19(M)(5) since 2003.

Ohio EPA concurs with your request and, pursuant to the authority in OAC Rule 3745-27-
02, PTI Number 03-6324 is hereby modified such that Sunny Farms Landfill, LLC may
discontinue analysis of ground water for the presence of PCBs. This authorization
supersedes Condition Number 17 of PTI Number 03-6324, issued on March 1, 1994,
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You are hereby notified that this action of the Director of Environmental Protection
(Director) is final and may be appealed to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission
pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3745.04. The appeal must be in writing and set
forth the action complained of and the grounds upon which the appeal is based. The
appeal must be filed with the Commission within thirty (30) days after notice of the
Director's action. The appeal must be accompanied by a filing fee of $70.00 made
payable to “Treasurer, State of Ohio.” The Commission, in its discretion, may reduce the
fee if by affidavit it is demonstrated that payment of the full amount of the fee would cause
extreme hardship. Notice of the filing of the appeal shall be filed with the Director within
three (3) days of filing with the Commission. Ohio EPA requests that a copy of the appeal
be served upon the Ohio Attorney General's Office, Environmental Enforcement Section.

An appeal may be filed with the Environmental Review Appeals Commission at the
following address: :

Environmenfél Review Appeals Commission
77 South High Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Susan Hardy of Ohio EPA,
NWDO at (419) 373-3043. .

Sincerely,

ﬂ:”"‘{
Scott J. Nally, Director

pc:  Ed Brdicka, Sunny Farms Landfill, LLC
Jim Mohrman, Seneca County Health Department
John DiNunzio, Civil & Environmental Consultants
Ken Brock, DDAGW, NWDO, #5-11786
Tim Fishbaugh, DDAGW, NWDO
Mike Reiser, DMWM, NWDO
Andy Drumm, DMWM, NWDO

NWDO File: DMWM/SW, Seneca County, Sunny Farms Landfill, Authorizing Doc.



